LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY CONTRACT NO. PS2999500 MODIFICATION NO. 1

METRO I-110 EXPRESSLANES SOUTH BAY OUTREACH PROGRAM SERVICES

This Modification 1 to Contract No. PS2999500 is made and entered into this 12th day of July 2016 by, and between the LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as "METRO", and the South Bay Cities Council of Governments, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and METRO entered into Contract No. PS2999500, effective August 1, 2015 (the Existing Contract) and;

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and METRO desire to modify the Existing Contract as provided herein.

Now, therefore, the following article of the Contract is modified as follows:

ARTICLE II: COMPENSATION

- A. <u>Contract Price</u>. The Contract Price of \$48,000 is hereby increased by the amount of \$48,000 for the continuation of services for a period of one year for a new Contract Price of \$96,000.
- B. <u>Payment Schedule</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided, the Contract Price shall be paid to the Contractor based upon the following Payment Schedule: \$4,000 per month for 12 months = \$48,000

ARTICLE III: CONTRACT TERM AND PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The Contract Period of Performance is hereby extended through July 31, 2017.

Except as expressly modified hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force and effect as originally executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of METRO has executed this Modification 1 to the Existing Contract.

SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

PHILLIP A. WASHINGTON

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL

(PRINT OR TYPE NAME)

By:

Samira Baghdikian Senior Manager, Contract Admin.

Date